

SUPREME COURT COPY

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA,)	Calif. Supreme Court
)	No. S166168
Plaintiff and Respondent,)	
)	Orange Co. Super. Ct.
v.)	No. 03CF0441
)	
MICHAEL A. LAMB,)	AUTOMATIC APPEAL
)	
Defendant and Appellant.)	

APPELLANT'S REPLY BRIEF

From a Judgment of the Orange County Superior Court
The Honorable Wm. Froeberg, Judge Presiding

Kathy R. Moreno
State Bar 121701
P. O. Box 9006
Berkeley, CA 94709-0006
(510) 717-2097
katmoreno@comcast.net

Attorney for Appellant
By appointment by
the California Supreme Court

SUPREME COURT
FILED

APR 11 2016

Frank A. McGuire Clerk
Deputy

DEATH PENALTY

TOPICAL INDEX

I.	CONDUCTING A SECOND PENALTY PHASE TRIAL AFTER THE FIRST PENALTY PHASE JURY FAILED TO REACH A VERDICT VIOLATED APPELLANT'S FEDERAL CONSTITUTIONAL RIGHTS UNDER THE EIGHTH AMENDMENT	1
II.	THE ERRONEOUS ADMISSION OF EVIDENCE OF APPELLANT'S ALLEGED PARTICIPATION IN A CONSPIRACY TO SMUGGLE WEAPONS AND INSTRUMENTS OF ESCAPE INTO THE JAIL, AND TO ESCAPE FROM JAIL, EVIDENCE DEEMED INADMISSIBLE BY THE SAME JUDGE AT THE FIRST PENALTY TRIAL, VIOLATED APPELLANT'S FEDERAL CONSTITUTIONAL RIGHTS TO DUE PROCESS, A FAIR TRIAL BY JURY AND A RELIABLE SENTENCING DETERMINATION	4
A.	The Evidence of Appellant's Alleged Participation in a Conspiracy to Smuggle Weapons into the Jail Was Erroneously Admitted.	4
B.	The Erroneous Admission of the Challenged Evidence Prejudiced Appellant.	11
C.	Assessment of the Cumulative Prejudicial Impact of Multiple Trial Errors Mandates Reversal of Appellant's Sentence of Death.	15
III.	THE EVIDENCE OF THE FOX VIDEO SHOWING INFLAMMATORY IMAGES AND HEARSAY STATEMENTS BY SCOTT MILLER, OTHER GANG MEMBERS, AND POLICE AND CORRECTIONAL OFFICERS DEPRIVED APPELLANT OF HIS FEDERAL CONSTITUTIONAL RIGHTS TO DUE PROCESS AND A FAIR TRIAL, AND VIOLATED THE RELIABILITY REQUIREMENT OF THE EIGHTH AMENDMENT, RESULTING IN REVERSIBLE ERROR FOR BOTH THE MARCH 8 AND THE MARCH 11 OFFENSES, AND/OR HIS SENTENCE OF DEATH	18

TOPICAL INDEX (cont'd)

A.	Under Any Standard of Review for Error or Prejudice, The Fox Video Broadcast Was Wrongly Admitted into Evidence, Resulting in Reversible Error at Both Guilt and Penalty Phases of the Trial.	18
B.	The Fox Video Was Irrelevant and Unduly Prejudicial.	20
	1. Respondent's speculative inference argument.	22
	2. Respondent's argument that sensationalism equals relevance.	25
	3. Respondent's "case-neutral" argument.	27
	4. Respondent's gang criminal activity argument.	30
	5. The <i>Diaz</i> case analysis is useful in measuring the prejudicial impact of the Fox video.	31
C.	The Admission of the Fox Video Into Evidence Was Extremely Prejudicial.	33
	1. Because the erroneous admission of the Fox video was federal constitutional error, respondent has the burden of demonstrating, beyond a reasonable doubt, that the error was not harmful to appellant.	33
	2. Respondent's case-neutral theory of harmlessness.	34
	3. Defense counsel's argument.	37
	4. Respondent's argument that the Fox video was cumulative or identical to "other evidence."	38
	5. Conclusion.	39

TOPICAL INDEX (cont'd)

IV.	THE EXCLUSION OF MITIGATING EVIDENCE OF APPELLANT'S MOTHER'S ABUSE AT THE HANDS OF HER FATHER AND TESTIMONY BY A NEIGHBOR AS TO HOW APPELLANT'S PARENTS BROKE HIS SPIRIT VIOLATED HIS FIFTH, SIXTH, EIGHTH AND FOURTEENTH AMENDMENT RIGHTS TO DUE PROCESS, A FAIR TRIAL, THE RIGHT TO PRESENT A DEFENSE, AND PROTECTION AGAINST CRUEL AND UNUSUAL PUNISHMENT, BECAUSE THE EXCLUDED EVIDENCE WAS DIRECTLY LINKED TO APPELLANT'S OWN CHARACTER AND THUS ADMISSIBLE UNDER UNITED STATES SUPREME COURT PRECEDENTS	41
A.	Appellant's Claim Is Properly Preserved for Appeal.	41
B.	The Trial Court Erred in Excluding Evidence Relating to Appellant's Parents.	45
C.	The Trial Court Erred in Excluding Evidence of Appellant's Character from Neighbor Bernard Cain.	47
D.	The Erroneous Exclusion of Mitigation Evidence Prejudiced Appellant.	50
	PENALTY PHASE ISSUES RELATING TO PROSECUTORIAL AND JUDICIAL MISCONDUCT	53
V.	PROSECUTORIAL MISCONDUCT AT PENALTY PHASE CROSS-EXAMINATION AND CLOSING ARGUMENT VIOLATED APPELLANT'S FEDERAL CONSTITUTIONAL RIGHTS TO DUE PROCESS AND A FAIR TRIAL, AND HIS PROTECTION AGAINST CRUEL AND UNUSUAL PUNISHMENT	53
A.	Appellant's Claims of Prosecutorial Misconduct in Cross-Examination of Defense Witness Johnson and in Closing Argument Are Properly Before This Court.	53

TOPICAL INDEX (cont'd)

B.	This Court Should Consider the Prosecutor's Comments and Arguments Without Resort to Respondent's Re-interpretation of the Prosecutor's Language.	56
C.	The Prosecutor Repeatedly Committed Misconduct In Cross-Examination of Johnson.	57
1.	The prosecutor attacked counsel's integrity, made accusations of collusion, misstated the facts and testified on his own.	57
2.	The improper cross-examination prejudiced appellant's defense.	67
B.	The Prosecutor Continued His Course of Misconduct in Penalty Phase Closing Argument.	69
1.	The claims of prosecutorial error in argument are properly before this Court.	69
2.	The prosecutor improperly attacked defense counsel's integrity.	69
3.	The improper "rule of one" argument.	73
4.	The prosecutor improperly injected his personal beliefs into the jury argument.	74
5.	The prosecutor's improper vouching.	77
6.	The prosecutor's argument comparing appellant to Nazi war criminals and contrasting him with Nelson Mandela violated the trial court's ruling prohibiting "worst of the worst" arguments.	78

TOPICAL INDEX (cont'd)

7.	The prosecutor misstated the facts.	81
C.	The Prosecutor's Course of Improper Argument Requires Reversal of Appellant's Sentence of Death.	83
VI.	THE TRIAL JUDGE COMMITTED JUDICIAL MISCONDUCT WHEN HE MADE COMMENTS MINIMIZING THE JURY'S RESPONSIBILITY IN DETERMINING PENALTY BY GIVING MISLEADING AND INCORRECT "STATISTICS" AS TO DEATH ROW INMATES REQUIRES REVERSAL OF APPELLANT'S SENTENCE OF DEATH	87
A.	Appellant's Claim Is Properly Before this Court.	87
B.	The Judge's Remarks Amounted to Misconduct.	88
1.	Judicial error.	88
2.	<i>Caldwell</i> error.	90
C.	The Judicial Misconduct Was Prejudicial.	93
VII.	THE TRIAL COURT'S ERRONEOUS GRANT OF A CHALLENGE FOR CAUSE AT THE SECOND PENALTY TRIAL TO A PROSPECTIVE JUROR WHO WAS EQUIVOCAL OR CONFLICTED ABOUT THE DEATH PENALTY BUT WHO WAS ABLE TO CONSIDER ALL THE EVIDENCE VIOLATED APPELLANT'S FEDERAL CONSTITUTIONAL RIGHTS TO AN IMPARTIAL JURY, DUE PROCESS AND EQUAL PROTECTION AND A RELIABLE SENTENCING DETERMINATION	95

TOPICAL INDEX (cont'd)

CLAIMS RELATING TO THE GANG SPECIAL CIRCUMSTANCE FINDING AND GUILT PHASE ERRORS	104
VIII. THIS COURT MUST STRIKE THE GANG-MURDER SPECIAL CIRCUMSTANCE FINDING AS UNCONSTITUTIONALLY VAGUE AND INSUFFICIENTLY NARROWING, IN VIOLATION OF FEDERAL AND STATE DUE PROCESS AND EQUAL PROTECTION GUARANTEES, AND THE PROTECTION AGAINST CRUEL AND UNUSUAL PUNISHMENT	104
GUILT PHASE CLAIMS	
IX. APPELLANT'S CONVICTION FOR CONSPIRACY TO COMMIT MURDER SCOTT MILLER IS UNSUPPORTED BY THE EVIDENCE AND MUST BE VACATED AS VIOLATIVE OF HIS FEDERAL CONSTITUTIONAL RIGHT TO DUE PROCESS	110
X. THE PROSECUTOR'S REPEATED IMPROPER ARGUMENTS TO THE JURY VIOLATED APPELLANT'S FEDERAL DUE PROCESS AND FAIR TRIAL RIGHTS UNDER THE FIFTH, SIXTH AND FOURTEENTH AMENDMENTS	116
A. Appellant's Claims Are Properly Before This Court.	116
B. The Prosecutor's Improper Jury Arguments Constituted a Course of Conduct that Deprived Appellant of a Fair Trial.	117
1. The prosecutor improperly attacked counsel's integrity by arguing that the defense was "not fair," "not right," and that counsel was trying to fool the jurors.	118
2. The prosecutor improperly argued his personal impressions and vouched for his case.	122

TOPICAL INDEX (cont'd)

C.	The Course of Prosecutorial Misconduct Was Prejudicial.	129
XI.	THE TRIAL COURT'S REFUSAL TO SEVER THE ATTEMPTED MURDER CHARGE FROM THE CAPITAL MURDER CHARGE VIOLATED APPELLANT'S FEDERAL CONSTITUTIONAL RIGHTS TO DUE PROCESS AND A FAIR TRIAL	132
	CLAIM RELATED TO THE ATTEMPTED MURDER OF A POLICE OFFICER	139
XII.	THE TRIAL COURT VIOLATED APPELLANT'S SIXTH AND FOURTEENTH AMENDMENT RIGHTS BY ADMITTING INTO EVIDENCE AGAINST APPELLANT RUMP'S HEARSAY STATEMENT THAT HE THOUGHT THE DRIVER OF THE WHITE CAR WAS A PAROLE OFFICER	139
A.	Rump's Hearsay Statement Was Used Against Appellant For Its Truth.	140
B.	The Admission of Rump's Statement Violated Appellant's Rights of Confrontation and Due Process.	144
C.	The Erroneously Admitted Statement Was Prejudicial.	145
XIII.	CALIFORNIA'S DEATH PENALTY STATUTE, AS INTERPRETED BY THIS COURT AND APPLIED AT APPELLANT'S TRIAL, VIOLATES THE UNITED STATES CONSTITUTION	148
XIV.	THE PROCESS USED IN CALIFORNIA FOR DEATH QUALIFICATION OF JURIES IS UNCONSTITUTIONAL AND WAS UNCONSTITUTIONAL IN THIS CASE	150
XV.	THIS COURT SHOULD NOT MODIFY APPELLANT'S SENTENCE BY ADDING 60 YEARS TO LIFE ON THE ASSUMPTION THAT THE TRIAL COURT INTENDED TO STRIKE THE COUNTS AND ENHANCEMENTS OTHER THAN THE CAPITAL MURDER FOR SENTENCING PURPOSES ONLY, RATHER THAN DISMISSING THEM	150

TOPICAL INDEX (cont'd)

CONCLUSION	153
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	154
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES CITED

Federal Cases

<i>Abdul-Kabir v. Quartermaine</i> (2007) 500 U.S. 233	45
<i>Bradley v. Duncan</i> (9 th Cir. 2002) 315 F.3d 1091	14
<i>Caldwell v. Mississippi</i> (1985) 472 U.S. 320	87, 90
<i>Chapman v. California</i> (1967) 386 U.S. 18	34, 130, 145
<i>Coleman v. Calderon</i> (9 th Cir. 2000) 210 F.3d 1047	87
<i>Crawford v. Washington</i> (2004) 541 U.S. 36	144
<i>Davis v. Washington</i> (2006) 547 U.S. 813	144
<i>Estelle v. McGuire</i> (1991) 502 U.S. 62	11, 34, 145
<i>Godfrey v. Georgia</i> (1980) 446 U.S. 420	106
<i>Gray v. Klauser</i> (9 th Cir. 2002) 282 F.3d 633	46
<i>Green v. Georgia</i> (1979) 442 U.S. 95	46
<i>Gregg v. Georgia</i> (1976) 428 U.S. 153	2
<i>Klauser v. Gray</i> (2002) 537 U.S. 1051	46
<i>Lennard v. Dretke</i> (2004) 524 U.S. 274	45
<i>Lockett v. Ohio</i> (1978) 438 U.S. 104	49, 85
<i>McKinney v. Rees</i> (9 th Cir. 1993) 993 F.2d 1378	11, 34, 145
<i>Monge v. California</i> (1998) 524 U.S. 721	34
<i>Romano v. Oklahoma</i> (1994) 512 U.S. 1	106
<i>McKinney v. Rees</i> (9 th Cir. 1993) 993 F.2d 1378	11, 34, 145
<i>Monge v. California</i> (1998) 524 U.S. 721	34
<i>Romano v. Oklahoma</i> (1994) 512 U.S. 1	106
<i>Wardius v. Oregon</i> (1973) 412 U.S. 470	46
<i>Washington v. Texas</i> (1967) 388 U.S. 14	46
<i>Webb v. Texas</i> (1972) 409 U.S. 95	46
<i>Wiggins v. Smith</i> (2003) 539 U.S. 510	45
<i>Yohn v. Love</i> (3d Cir. 1996) 76 F.3d 508	12-13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES CITED (cont'd)

State Cases

<i>In re Brian J.</i> (2007) 150 Cal.App.4 th 97	76
<i>People v. Ayala</i> (2000) 24 Cal.4 th 243	124
<i>People v. Abbaszadeh</i> (2003) 106 Cal.App.4 th 642	117
<i>People v. Ashmus</i> (1991) 54 Cal.3d 932	55
<i>People v. Bandhauer</i> (1967) 66 Cal.2d 529-530	126
<i>People v. Banks</i> (2014) 59 Cal.4 th 1113	88
<i>People v. Barnett</i> (1988) 17 Cal.4 th 1044	47
<i>People v. Beltran</i> (2000) 82 Cal.App.4 th 693	13
<i>People v. Berryman</i> (1993) 6 Cal.4 th 1048	55
<i>People v. Brown</i> (1988) 46 Cal.3d 432	33
<i>People v. Brown</i> (2003) 31 Cal.4 th 51	21
<i>People v. Bryant, Smith & Wheeler</i> (2014) 60 Cal.4 th 335	99
<i>People v. Calio</i> (1986) 42 Cal.3d 639	28, 29, 30
<i>People v. Carter</i> (2005) 36 Cal.4 th 1114	21
<i>People v. Chatman</i> (2006) 38 Cal.4 th 344	70
<i>People v. Clark</i> (1992) 3 Cal.4 th 123	44
<i>People v. Crew</i> (2003) 31 Cal.4 th 822	47
<i>People v. Cummings</i> (1993) 4 Cal.4 th 1233	76, 117, 121, 132-133
<i>People v. Cunningham</i> (2001) 25 Cal.4 th 926	126
<i>People v. Cruz</i> (1964) 61 Cal.2d 861	13
<i>People v. De La Plane</i> (1979) 88 Cal.App.3d 223	24
<i>People v. Diaz</i> (2014) 227 Cal.App.4 th 362	31-33
<i>People v. Doolin</i> (2009) 45 Cal.4 th 390	35-36
<i>People v. Dykes</i> (2009) 46 Cal.4 th 731	60, 68, 84
<i>People v. Edelbacher</i> (1989) 47 Cal.3d 983	25, 126
<i>People v. Edwards</i> (2013) 57 Cal.4 th 658	81
<i>People v. Elliot</i> (2012) 53 Cal.4 th 535	88-90
<i>People v. Farnam</i> (2002) 28 Cal.4 th 107	123
<i>People v. Fierro</i> (1991) 1 Cal.4 th 173	125
<i>People v. Frank</i> (1985) 38 Cal.3d 711	117
<i>People v. Frazier</i> (2001) 89 Cal. App. 4 th 30	13, 14
<i>People v. Frye</i> (1998) 18 Cal.4 th 894	60, 125
<i>People v. Fuiava</i> (2012) 53 Cal.4 th 622	67
<i>People v. Garland</i> (1963) 215 Cal.App.2d 582	62
<i>People v. Gionis</i> (1995) 9 Cal.4 th 1196	121
<i>People v. Hamilton</i> (2009) 45 Cal.4 th 863	75
<i>People v. Hill</i> (1998) 17 Cal.4 th 800	15, 49, 52, 76, 84, 86, 131
<i>People v. Hines</i> (1997) 15 Cal.4 th 997	87

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES CITED (cont'd)

<i>People v. Hinton</i> (2006) 37 Cal.4 th 839	71
<i>People v. Huggins</i> (2006) 38 Cal.4 th 175	124-125
<i>People v. Linton</i> (2013) 56 Cal.4 th 1146	71
<i>People v. Gallego</i> (1990) 52 Cal.3d 115	12
<i>People v. Heard</i> (2003) 31 Cal.4 th 946	21
<i>People v. Herrera</i> (1999) 70 Cal.App.4th 1456	110-111
<i>People v. Hole</i> (1983) 189 Cal.App.3d 431	139
<i>People v. Jackson</i> (1989) 49 Cal.3d 1170	142
<i>People v. Jackson</i> (1996) 13 Cal.4 th 1164	12
<i>People v. Jefferson</i> (2015) 238 Cal.App.4 th 494	24
<i>People v. Jefferson</i> (2008) 158 Cal.App.4 th 830	144
<i>People v. Jennings</i> (1991) 53 Cal.3d 334	47
<i>People v. Johnson</i> (2003) 57 Cal.4 th 250	5
<i>People v. Johnson</i> (2013) 57 Cal.4 th 250	116
<i>People v. Johnson</i> (1981) 121 Cal.App.3d 94	68
<i>People v. Jurado</i> (2006) 38 Cal.4 th 72	115
<i>People v. Keenan</i> (1988) 46 Cal.3d 478	108
<i>People v. Kraft</i> (2000) 23 Cal.4th 978	48
<i>People v. Ledesma</i> (2006) 39 Cal.4 th 641	53, 54
<i>People v. Letner & Tobin</i> (2010) 50 Cal.4 th 99	9
<i>People v. Lewis & Oliver</i> (2006) 39 Cal.4th 970	48
<i>People v. Manriquez</i> (2005) 37 Cal.4 th 547	138
<i>People v. Marks</i> (2003) 31 Cal.4 th 197	26
<i>People v. Martinez</i> (2010) 47 Cal.4 th 911	130
<i>People v. Medina</i> (1995) 11 Cal.4 th 694	119, 124, 125
<i>People v. Mendoza</i> (2007) 42 Cal.4 th 686	63
<i>People v. Mendoza</i> (1974) 37 Cal.App.3d 717	129
<i>People v. Merriman</i> (2014) 60 Cal.4 th 1	21, 132-133
<i>People v. Minifie</i> (1996) 13 Cal.4 th 1055,	51
<i>People v. Mitcham</i> (1992) 1 Cal.4 th 1027	121
<i>People v. Montes</i> (2014) 58 Cal.4 th 809	21
<i>People v. Morris</i> (1988) 46 Cal.3d 1	113
<i>People v. Redmond</i> (1969) 71 Cal.2d 745	9
<i>People v. Reyes</i> (1974) 12 Cal.3d 486	11
<i>People v. Riggs</i> (2008) 44 Cal.4 th 248	30
<i>People v. Roldan</i> (2005) 35 Cal.4 th 646	76
<i>People v. Ross</i> (2007) 155 Cal.App.4th 1033	14
<i>People v. Rountree</i> (2013) 56 Cal.4 th 823	103
<i>People v. Schmeck</i> (2005) 37 Cal.4 th 240	148-149
<i>People v. Scott</i> (1978) 21 Cal.3d 284	44
<i>People v. Sanchez</i> (2014) 228 Cal.App.4 th 1517	73, 74
<i>People v. Sandoval</i> (1992) 4 Cal.4 th 155	136

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES CITED (cont'd)

<i>People v. Schied</i> (1997) 16 Cal.4 th 1	21
<i>People v. Scott</i> (1978) 21 Cal.3d 284	44
<i>People v. Scott</i> (2011) 42 Cal.4 th 452	9
<i>People v. Soper</i> (2009) 45 Cal.4 th 759	134-135, 137
<i>People v. Stevens</i> (2007) 41 Cal.4 th 182	105, 106
<i>People v. Stewart</i> (2004) 33 Cal.4 th 425	62, 97, 100, 103, 125
<i>People v. Sturm</i> (2006) 37 Cal.4 th 1218	93, 94
<i>People v. Taylor</i> (2001) 26 Cal.4 th 1155	119
<i>People v. Thompson</i> (1980) 27 Cal.3d 303	9
<i>People v. Thornton</i> (2007) 41 Cal.4 th 391	49, 76
<i>People v. Valencia</i> (2008) 43 Cal.4 th 268	57, 60
<i>People v. Vance</i> (2010) 188 Cal.App.4 th 1182	131
<i>People v. Trinh</i> (2014) 59 Cal.4 th 216	1, 2
<i>People v. Vu</i> (2006) 143 Cal.App.4 th 1009	110-111
<i>People v. Watson</i> (1956) 46 Cal.2d 818	33
<i>People v. Whalen</i> (2013) 56 Cal.4 th 1	99, 101, 116
<i>People v. Williams</i> (1998) 17 Cal.4 th 148	54, 69, 117
<i>People v. Williams</i> (1988) 44 Cal.3d 883	44
<i>People v. Williams</i> (2013) 58 Cal.4 th 197	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES CITED (cont'd)

Statutes

Evid. Code, section 600	5
Evid. Code, section 352	27, 44
Evid. Code, section 1101	44
Penal Code section 190.3	109
Penal Code section 190.4	3
Penal Code section 190.2	104, 109
Penal Code section 664	151
Penal Code section 654	151
Penal Code section 1385	151, 152
Penal Code section 12022.53	151

Constitutional Provisions

Eighth Amendment	passim
Fourteenth Amendment	passim

Miscellaneous

www.merriam-webster.com	58
Death Row Population Figures from NAACP-LDP "Death Row USA" (January 2009)	91
http://deathpenalty.org/article.php?id=54	91
http://www.deathpenaltyinfo.org/innocence-and-death-penalty	92
